land leases, changing the straight-line recognition of lease payments with fixed, or minimum, escalations over the
period equal to the non-cancelable portion of the lease term as opposed to the Company�s expected holding period of
its interest in the asset. This change primarily impacts the land lease accounting related to one consolidated asset with
a 90 year lease in which the land lessor is also the partner in the venture holding the asset. The change resulted in an
additional non-cash increase to operating expenses of approximately $2,625, per quarter in excess of the current
quarterly cash payments, as well as additional depreciation expense. The effects of the restatement did not impact the
total operating, investing or financing cash flows. The cumulative effect of the restatement on the Condensed
Consolidated Statements of Operations for the periods affected is as follows:

25

Edgar Filing: AVALONBAY COMMUNITIES INC - Form 10-Q

42

For the three months ended March 31, 2006
As

Previously

Reported Adjustments
As

Restated
Revenue:
Rental and other income $ 173,952 $ � $ 173,952
Management, development and other fees 1,207 � 1,207

Total revenue 175,159 � 175,159

Expenses:
Operating expenses, excluding property taxes 49,069 2,655 51,724
Property taxes 16,904 � 16,904
Interest expense, net 28,664 � 28,664
Depreciation expense 39,917 308 40,225
General and administrative expense 6,283 � 6,283

Total expenses 140,837 2,963 143,800

Joint venture income and minority interest expense 227 � 227
Minority interest in consolidated partnerships (132) � (132)
Gain on sale of land 13,166 � 13,166

Income from continuing operations 47,583 (2,963) 44,620

Discontinued operations:
Income from discontinued operations 1,075 � 1,075
Gain on sale of communities 65,419 � 65,419

Total discontinued operations 66,494 � 66,494

Net income 114,077 � 111,114
Dividends attributable to preferred stock (2,175) � (2,175)

Net income available to common stockholders $ 111,902 $ � $ 108,939

Other comprehensive income:
Unrealized gain on cash flow hedges 541 541

Comprehensive income $ 112,443 $ � $ 109,480

Net income per common share basic $ 1.52 $ (0.04) $ 1.48

Net income per common share - diluted $ 1.49 $ (0.04) $ 1.45

26

Edgar Filing: AVALONBAY COMMUNITIES INC - Form 10-Q

43

ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations as set forth in this Item 2
contains financial information as of December 31, 2006 and for the three months ended March 31, 2006, that has
been revised to reflect the restatement of the Consolidated Financial Statements contained in our Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the period ended December 31, 2006, and in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended